
Republic of the Philippines 
Department of Finance 

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS 
P O R T  O F  M A N I L A 

Customs District II-A  
South Harbor, Manila 

 
 
 
 

 NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION 
     
 
 
 
 Pursuant to the provisions of Section 2601 to 2610 of the Tariff and Customs Code of the Philippines, as 
amended, in relation to CAO 10-2007 dated November 28, 2007 and other relevant Customs Memorandum 
Orders, there will be Public Auction Sale through Sealed Bidding to be conducted by the Auction and Cargo 
Disposal Division, Port of Manila on:  
 
                             PUBLIC ACTION       :      WEDNESDAY, 29 MARCH 2017  
 
 

Opening of sealed bids  : 10:00 A.M. 
Place    :  Auction Hall, 3rd Floor 

    Auction and Cargo Disposal Division 
    Port of Manila Building   
  

Public Viewing of Merchandise will be available to all qualified bidders on:   Laguna, Thu 23 Mar 2017 
                                                                                                                                    South Harbor, Fri 24 Mar 2017   
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

 
Sale Lot No. 037-2017 
 
 
Consignee:       Global Steel Philippines 
 
Decree:            Ipso Facto Forfeiture  
 
  
 
 
Floor Price: Php 163,112.82       
 
 
 

 
ROLLS FOR ROLLING MILLS 

1x20’container with no: HLXU3625293 
 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-ICD, Laguna 

 
 
 

 Additional Requirement: 
• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 

COA representatives. 
 

 
 
Sale Lot No. 038-2017 
 
 
Consignee:       Tablas Forwarder 
 
Decree:             Ipso Facto Forfeiture  
 
Arrival Date:  January 11, 2016 
 
 
 
Floor Price: Php 78,797.70 
 

 
USED FURNITURE & HOUSEHOLD GOODS  

1x20’container with no: DFSU1276002 
 3,000 kgs 

  
  

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
 
 

Additional Requirement: 
• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 

COA representatives. 
 

 



Notice of Public Auction for March 2017                                   Page | 2 

 

 
Sale Lot No. 039-2017 
 
 
Consignee:         Various Consignees 
 
Decree:               Ipso Facto Forfeiture 
 
  
 
  
Floor Price: Php 163,219.38      
 

 
ASSORTED ITEMS AT SAFEWAY WAREHOUSE 

(computer casing, packaging materials, heat exchanger parts, megaphone, two-
seater home theater sofa, drinking glass, air rover wheel, salon chair, solar panel, 

handsaw, adhesive, speaker box, paint roller, earphone, etc )   
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: Safeway Warehouse 

 
 

 Additional Requirement: 
• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 

COA representatives. 
 

 
Sale Lot No. 040-2017 
 
Consignee:        Maguyam Logistics 
 
Decree:               Ipso Facto Forfeiture    
 
Arrival Date:     September 13, 2014 
 
  
Floor Price: Php 249,681.60         
 

 
BARIUM SULPHATE 

 4x20’containers with nos: LSCU2250088, LSCU2250811,                         
LSCU2251470 & LSCU2251891 

90,000 kgs 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
  Additional Requirement: 

• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 
COA representatives. 

 
 
Sale Lot No. 041-2017 
 
Consignee:         Still Wares International 
 
Decree:               AP No: 2012-071 
 
  
  
 
 
Floor Price: Php  152,998.57         
 

  
STEEL FILING CABINET  

(4-drawer unit) 
 1x40’container with no: TCNU9518038 

  
  
  

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-ICD, Laguna 

 
 

Additional Requirement: 
• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 

COA representatives. 
 

 
Sale Lot No. 042-2017 
 
 
Consignee:        Collocate Enterprises 
 
Decree:             SI No: 2013-107   
 
Arrival Date:    May 7, 2013 
 
  
 
Floor Price: Php 369,600.00    
 

 
ANGLE BARS (Scrap) 

Approximately 168,000 kgs in 6x20’containers with nos:  TEMU3591690, 
BMOU2549748, TEMU2892961, TEMU2110337, TEMU2226970 & 

TGHU0750595 
168,000 kgs 

 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 

Note:  Please see Additional Requirements at the Terms and Conditions of 
Public Action for this sale lot. 

 
Sale Lot No. 043-2017 
 
Consignee:      Lachica Enterprises 
 
Arrival Date:   August 15, 2013 
 
Decree:            SI No:  2013-114 
 
  
 
 
Floor Price: Php 36,526.40    

 
BRICKS                                          

Approximately 3,700 pcs, Dimension: 16” x 8” x 4” 
(12x20’containers with nos:  AMTU1302493, AMTU1300593,     

AMTU1301769, AMTU1302467, AMTU1302364, AMTU1300504, 
AMTU1300485, AMTU1302425, AMTU1302451, AMTU1302507, 

AMTU1302472 & AMTU1302390) 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 

Additional Requirement: 
• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 

COA representatives. 
 



Notice of Public Auction for March 2017                                   Page | 3 

 

 
Sale Lot No. 044-2017 
 
Consignee:      Royal Trading 
 
Decree:            SI No:  2007-045 
 
  
 
 
 
Floor Price: Php 284,204.41 
    

 
ASSORTED TILES, KITCHEN STAINLESS SINKS, CERAMIC 

LAVATORY SINKS & TOILET BOWLS 
 2x20’container with no: WFHU1160110 & CNCU1601615 

  
   

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-ICD, Laguna 

 
 
 

Additional Requirement: 
• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 

COA representatives. 
 

 
Sale Lot No. 045-2017 
 
 
Consignee:       Roofloor Enterprises 
 
Decree:            Ipso Facto Forfeiture  
 
  
 
 
Floor Price: Php 125,943.08       
 

 
LOGS 

(1x40’container with no: WHLU5155958)  
6,000 kgs 

 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-ICD, Laguna 

 
 
 

 Additional Requirements: 
• Winning bidder must be accredited with DENR as Wood Trader.  
• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 

COA representatives. 
 

 
Sale Lot No. 046-2017 
 
 
Consignee:         Pacific Global Corporation 
 
Decree:               IFF 
 
Arrival Date:     August 6, 2010 
 
 
 Floor Price: Php 116,585.27      
 

 
USED IRON ORE MACHINE 

1x40’container with no: CCLU6556030 
6,000 kgs 

 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
 

Additional Requirement: 
• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 

COA representatives. 
 

 
Sale Lot No. 047-2017 
 
Consignee:        Quick Flo Trading 
 
Decree:               SI No: 2010-034    
 
Arrival Date:     February 9, 2010 
  
 
 
Floor Price: Php 122,629.35         
 

 
SANITARY WARE 

(Toilet Bowl with Flush) 
1x20’container with no: XINU1504265 

9,000 kgs 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 

 Additional Requirement: 
• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 

COA representatives. 
 

 
Sale Lot No. 048-2017 
 
Consignee:        Quick Flo Trading 
 
Decree:              SI No: 2010-034 
 
Arrival Date:    February 9, 2010 
  
 
 
Floor Price: Php  245,009.73         
 

 
BATHROOM FIXTURES 
(Ordinary Bowl & Tiles) 

2x20’containers with nos: TSLU6204470 & TGHU3555761 
 15,240 kgs 

  
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
Additional Requirement: 

• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 
COA representatives 

 



Notice of Public Auction for March 2017                                   Page | 4 

 

 
 
Sale Lot No. 049-2017 
 
 
Consignee:         Various Consignees 
 
Decree:               Ipso Facto Forfeiture 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Floor Price: Php 544,647.60     
 

 
ASSORTED ITEMS AT TRANSORIENT WAREHOUSE 

( One set Transformer 1500 KVA, Shower Room Assy, Motorcycle Parts (LED 
Flashlight, Ignition Switch, Cross Joint Bearing, Clutch Lining, Enduro Yamaha 

Engine,etc), Personal Freezer, LED 19”TV Monitor, Digital Weighing Scale, 
Rechargeable Solar Battery, Air Hammer, Sligthly Used Poultry Manure Scrapper 
Machine, Square Tubes, LongYang 3-dimensional decorative plates, Log Rod for 

Antenna, Vinyl, Birthing Stimulator, Asstd Sizes LED Display Signate, Gas 
Leakage Detector, etc)   

 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: TransOrient Inc Warehouse 

Pandacan, Manila 
 

 
 

 Additional Requirement: 
• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 

COA representatives. 
 

 
Sale Lot No. 050-2017 
 
 
Consignee:         Asia Trans International 
 
Decree:               Ipso Facto Forfeiture 
 
Arrival Date:     December 4, 2014 
  
 
 Floor Price: Php 139,923.00   
 

 
MIZUNO GOLF SHOES 
Approximately 900 pairs 

1x20’container with no: BMOU2067936 
     
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
Additional Requirement: 

• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 
COA representatives. 

 
 
Sale Lot No. 051-2017 
 
 
Consignee:         Richco Marketing 
 
Decree:               SI No: 2016-027 
 
Arrival Date:     January 28, 2016 
 
 
 Floor Price: Php 623,076.24   
 

 
ASSORTED GOODS 

(Approximately 3,043 cases of Baking Soda, Toothpaste & Deodorant) 
1x40’container with no: BMOU4477159 

 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
  Additional Requirements: 

• For Toothpaste & Deodorant: LTO as Cosmetic Distributor/Importer 
issued by FDA and application for CPR prior to release; 

• For Baking Soda: LTO as Food Importer issued by BFAD and 
application for CPR prior to release; 

• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 
COA representatives. 

 
 

 
Sale Lot No. 052-2017 
 
 
Consignee:         Red Pulp Marketing 
 
Decree:               Ipso Facto Forfeiture 
 
Arrival Date:     July 22, 2015 
 
 
 Floor Price: Php 1,250,154.09   
 

 
BRANDNEW PIRELLI TIRES 

(Approximately 350 pcs, Scorpion ATR (P265/65 R17)  
1x40’container with no: MRKU0305240 

 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
  Additional Requirements: 

• Prior to release, winning bidder shall apply with the DTI-BPS for ICC 
and Conditional Release. Also, subject to Magna Scale before releasing. 

• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 
COA representatives. 

 



Notice of Public Auction for March 2017                                   Page | 5 

 

 
Sale Lot No. 053-2017 
 
 
Consignee:         Pacific Concrete Products 
 
Decree:               Ipso Facto Forfeiture 
 
Arrival Date:     February 8, 2013 
 
 
 Floor Price: Php 133,032.13   
 

 
CELLULOSE FIBER 

1x40’container with no: OOLU8879608 
 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
 
  Additional Requirement: 

• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 
COA representatives. 

 
 
Sale Lot No. 054-2017 
 
 
Consignee:         ThunderBirds Trading 
 
Decree:               SI No: 2014-109 
 
Arrival Date:     January 18, 2014  
 
 
 Floor Price: Php 322,762.57   
 

 
ASSORTED BLACK FOOTWEAR 

2x40’container with nos: EGHU9016802 & EMCU9702920 
 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
 
  Additional Requirement: 

• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 
COA representatives. 

 
 
Sale Lot No. 055-2017 
 
 
Consignee:         Reh Trading 
 
Decree:               Ipso Facto Forfeiture 
 
Arrival Date:     November 30, 2014 
 
 
 
 
 Floor Price: Php 144,121.13   
 

 
ASSORTED ITEMS 

(Toy Drum Set – Battery Operated, Bubble Stick,                              
Magnetic Gyro Wheel, Shoulder Bag, Wallet, Jungle Toys,                      

Construction Toy Set, Slippers, Shawl, Face Towels, Paper Bags,               
Badminton Set, Water Canister, Mini Hand Fan, etc) 

1x40’container with no: SNBU4124734 
 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
 
  Additional Requirement: 

• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 
COA representatives. 
 

 
Sale Lot No. 056-2017 
 
 
Consignee:         Jemara International Freight 
 
Decree:               Ipso Facto Forfeiture 
 
Arrival Date:     January 26, 2014 
 
 Floor Price: Php 424,387.61   
 

 
STORAGE AND SHELVING RACKS 
1x40’container with no: CAIU9264270 

 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
  Additional Requirement: 

• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 
COA representatives. 

 
 
Sale Lot No. 057-2017 
 
 
Consignee:         Jennifer Pangan 
 
Decree:               Ipso Facto Forfeiture 
 
Arrival Date:     December 10, 2013 
 
 Floor Price: Php 106,021.24   
 

 
USED RICE TRANSPLANTER & USED SEED BREED 

1x20’container with no: NSSU0100185 
 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
  Additional Requirement: 

• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 
COA representatives. 



Notice of Public Auction for March 2017                                   Page | 6 

 

 
 
Sale Lot No. 058-2017 
 
 
Consignee:         Prizon Enterprise 
 
Decree:               Ipso Facto Forfeiture 
 
  
 
 Floor Price: Php 183,677.33   
 

 
RECYCLED PLYWOOD 

3x40’container with nos: TSLU6513859, GESU4613181 & TGHU9327100 
 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-ICD, Laguna 

 
 
 
  Additional Requirement: 

• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 
COA representatives. 

 
 

 
Sale Lot No. 059-2017 
 
 
Consignee:         Sky Freight Forwarder 
 
Decree:               Ipso Facto Forfeiture 
 
Arrival Date:    October 12, 2013 
 
 
 Floor Price: Php 177,441.54   
 

 
ROOF TILESTONE 

1x20’container with no: WHLU0268231 
 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
 
  Additional Requirement: 

• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 
COA representatives. 
 

 
Sale Lot No. 060-2017 
 
 
Consignee:         QuickFlo Trading 
 
Decree:               SI No: 2010-034 
 
  
 
 
 Floor Price: Php 223,979.97   
 

 
SANITARY WARE (TOILET BOWL) 

2x20’container with nos: DFSU2146298 & DFSU2199030 
 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-ICD, Laguna 

 
 
 
  Additional Requirement: 

• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 
COA representatives. 

 
 
Sale Lot No. 061-2017 
 
 
Consignee:        Global Steel Philippines 
 
Decree:             IFF, AP Nos: 2012-022, 2012-027 
& 2012-059 
 
Arrival Date:   October 20, 2009 
 
 
 Floor Price: Php 856,908.55   
 
 

 
ROLLS FOR ROLLING MILLS 

6x20’container with nos: HLXU3624255, TOLU4426233, ZIMU2991588, 
TOLU4607057, ZIMU2863102 & ZIMU1131067 

 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
 
  Additional Requirement: 

• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 
COA representatives. 

 
 
Sale Lot No. 062-2017 
 
 
Consignee:         Lepar Trading 
 
Decree:             Ipso Facto Forfeiture 
 
Arrival Date:   October 15, 2008 
 
 
 Floor Price: Php 110,061.18   
 
 

 
CHINESE CERAMIC VASE 

1x40’container with no: FCIU8278195 
 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
 
  Additional Requirement: 

• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 
COA representatives. 



Notice of Public Auction for March 2017                                   Page | 7 

 

 
Terms and Conditions of Public Auction: 
 

1. Filing of Bidder’s Registration Form (with name, address and TIN), together with the latest certified true copy of Income 
and/or Business Tax Returns duly stamped and received by the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) with a validated tax 
payment made thereon, at least two (2) days prior to the day of auction. 
 

2. Registration on the logbook for registered bidders indicating the name, address and TIN to be made with the Chief, ACDD 
one (1) day before the date of actual bidding until exactly an hour immediately preceding the rime of actual bidding; 
thereafter registration is closed. 

 
3. Payment of non-refundable Php2,020.00 Registration Fee. 
 
4. Posting of duly receipted bond in cash or manager’s check in an amount equivalent as stated in CAO No: 04-2016 (please 

refer to the table below for the bond). The bond shall be refunded to the losing bidder after the closing of the auction.  
 

 

FLOOR PRICE BOND 
Not 
Over       Php 10,000.00 None 

Over Php 10,000.00 but not over Php 1,000,000.00 20% 

Over Php 1,000,000.00 but not over Php 2,500,000.00 15% 

Over Php 2,500,000.00 but not over Php 5,000,000.00 10% 

Over Php 5,000,000.00   
 

  5% 
 
5. Payment of highest bidder in cash or manager’s check at least fifty percent (50%) of the bid price on the spot upon 

announcement of the winning bid as duly certified to by the Auction Committee and the COA representative. The remaining 
balance of 50% shall be paid on the succeeding business day. 

 
 
6. Payments with Cashier’s / Manager’s Check / Cash to the BOC / POM shall bear the following: 

a. Pay to the order of Land Bank of the Philippines – BOC POM E.O.; 
b. For credit of the Bureau of Customs; 
c. For the account of: ______________________; Bidder 

 
7. The auction shall be conducted through sealed bids, which shall be submitted and opened in public by the Auction 

Committee at a time, date and place specified in the Notice of Auction Sale. 
 

8. The highest bid shall be declared as the winner except when clustering occurs. Clustering occurs when the difference 
between the highest and the second highest bid is within ten percent (10%) of the highest bid. In such case, an open-bidding 
shall be conducted among the bidders of the particular sale lot who are present with the highest bid serving as the new floor 
price. Only bids raised by three percent (3%) more than the new floor price shall be considered and the highest bid in the 
open-bidding shall be declared as the winner. Otherwise, the highest sealed bid shall be declared as the winner. 

 
9. A failed bidding shall be declared by the Auction Committee when any of the following circumstances occurs: 

a. When there is only one sealed bid, the same shall not be opened; 
b. When there are two sealed bids but there is only one bid higher than the floor price; 
c. When the highest bidder fails to comply with any of the payments required in Section 9 thereof, said bidder shall 

be disqualified from participating further in the auction sale and when applicable, the negotiated sale thereof 
without prejudice to the forfeiture of the cash bond and any payment made and imposition of other sanctions as 
may be warranted. 
 

 
Sale Lot No. 063-2017 
 
 
Consignee:       Gralcon International 
 
Decree:             SI No: 2014-118 
 
Arrival Date:   January 31, 2014  
 
 
 Floor Price: Php 663,417.33   
 

 
ASSORTED ITEMS 

1x40’container with no: SNBU8185980 
 
 
 

“ AS IS WHERE IS ” 
Location: ATI-CY, South Harbour 

 
 
 
  Additional Requirement: 

• Release shall be supervised by ESS, POS, OCOM, CIIS, IG, ODC and 
COA representatives. 

 



Notice of Public Auction for March 2017                                   Page | 8 

 

10. When a failed bidding is declared, the sale lot shall be offered in a second auction to be held on the third business day after 
the first failed auction at the same floor price without need of further advertisement/posting. In case of perishable goods, the 
second auction shall be conducted on the first business day following the first failed bidding. 

 
11. The sale lots subject of magna scale weighing shall be released only after they have undergone such weighing. Should the 

result of the magna scale weighing for a particular sale lot differ from the approximate weight of the said sale lot stated in 
this Notice, the following rules shall take effect: 

 
a. Any weight found in excess of the approximate weight of the contents of those containers subject to magna scale 

weighing shall not be considered as part of the sale lot offered for auction; provided, however, that in case it is 
determined that there is excess weight, the winning bidder may purchase the excess weight at the pro-rated bid 
price per kilo of the winning bidder, provided further that the winning bidder shall purchase the whole weight of 
the excess articles and indicate his intention to do so within one day from discovery of the excess. 

 
a.1.  Pro-rated bid price per kilo shall mean the total bid amount given by the winning bidder during the bidding 

process divided by the published approximate weight of the sale lot. To compute for the total price to be paid 
for purchasing the whole sale lot, the formula to be used is as follows: 

 
  Total Amount to be Paid =               Bid Price     x  Actual Weight 
     Approximate Weight 
 
 To illustrate: Assuming that the winning bid price for Sale Lot 0xx-2015, which has a published approximate 

weight of 1,872,000 kilograms, is PhP50,000,000.00. If the sale lot, after being subjected to magna scale 
weighing, is determined to be heavier, say 1,900,000 kilograms, and the winning bidder wishes to acquire the 
excess, he would have to pay a total of PhP50,747,863.25. The total amount has been arrived at by using the 
aforesaid formula, thus: 

 
  Total Amount to be Paid =           PhP50,000,000.00        x  1,900,000 kgs 
              1,872,000 kgs 
  Total Amount to be Paid = PhP 50,747,863.25 
 
a.2. Should the winning bidder decide to purchase the excess weight, he shall pay the amount for the excess 

weight within five (5) days from demand thereof by the District Collector, or his duly authorized 
representative; otherwise, the excess quantity shall not be considered to have been sold and shall be offered 
for sale in the next public auction of the port. 

 
12. In case the quantity determined after the magna scale weighing is less than the approximate weight in this Notice, the 

winning bidder shall be entitled to a proportionate adjustment of bid amount based on the actual weight. The same formula 
as illustrated in 11.a.1 shall be used in computing for the adjustment in the bid amount based on the actual weight. 
 

13. Compliance of terms & conditions of the release of cargo by winning bidder like weighing, final counting, etc. 
 
14. Non-compliance with any of the terms and conditions of the Notice of Public Auction shall result in the forfeiture of any 

payments made by the winning bidder without prejudice to the forfeiture of the subject shipments in favor of the 
Government. 

 
Additional Requirements for ANGLE BAR (SCRAP) under SALE LOT NO:  042-2017:      

 
a) Angle Bars must be cut into non-commercial sizes of two (2) meters / 3 parts before releasing to the winning bidder; 

 
b) Prior to release from BOC and ATI-CY, the subject shipment of angle bars shall be subjected to Magna Scale; 
 
c) The winning bidder will proceed to Ecosafe Agro-Products facility located at Manila Harbour Center, Road 10 Vitas 

Compound, Tondo, Manila to have the angle bars cut into non-commercial lengths of 2 meters; 
 

d) The winning bidder shall post with the BOC a bond, in the form of Manager’s Check, payable to the BOC in an amount 
equal to the winning bid price which will be returned to the winning bidder once Ecosafe issues a certificate of completion 
attesting that all of the angle bars have been cut; 

 
e) The containers prior to release shall be sealed by the BOC and shall be opened in the facility of Ecosafe only by the ACDD 

in the presence of the winning bidder or his authorized representatives, SASSAPI and DTI; 
 

f) The containers shall be transferred to Ecosafe under the guard of the ACDD, ESS/CIIS, OCOM rep, ODC rep and the 
representatives of DTI and SASSMAPI; 

 
g) Ecosafe shall undertake to cut the angle bars in their facility under the supervision of the winning bidder and/or his 

authorized representative, BOC representative, and the DTI; 
 

h) After all the angle bars have been cut, the same will be weighed and Ecosafe shall issue a certificate attesting that the angle 
bars have been cut into non-commercial sized and have been weighed accordingly. Any excess in weight shall be returned to 
the BOC or the winning bidder may exercise his option to purchase the excess; and  

 
i) The expenses for the cutting/hauling shall be borne by the winning bidder; and 
 
j) The winning bidder and Ecosafe shall execute an Undertaking and a Memorandum of Agreement for the use of the former’s 

facility amounting to Php2.00/kg 
 



Notice of Public Auction for March 2017                                   Page | 9 

 

 
          For further details, please contact Auction & Cargo Disposal Division, Port of Manila, Tel Nos. 705-6077. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTY. MA. RHEA M. GREGORIO 
           Acting Port Collector, POM 


